C L xthe utlllty recorded
34 303 and operating expenses of
fatlng loss of $40,647.

] lllty in Cltrus County By Crder
, in Docket No. 830375-W, Indian
429-W. On July 24, 1987, NASI,
joint application for a transfer

By Order No. 18907, issued

DG""P’( Lv"r LR

31472 FEB105

AGRNS/REPORTING




proprlate flllng fees We have
: ided June 30, 1996. We have
npliance w1th Commigsion rules
components necessary for rate
of the utility’s wastewater plants
een conducted. A review of the

flles ~and’ rate a*opllcatlon was







”'ferlng 1nvest1gatlon, the effluent

Complalnts about

e ‘to the Department of Health and
{HRS) . The ‘HRS determined that the blowers
] gfand do need to be enlarged. It is
2ors are caused by the ingufficient air supply
¢ st : ‘;the process of enlarglng the blower




')/orma plant) land
'taons in aid of construction
accumulated depreCLatloﬁ
forma plant), accumulated
g capltal All rate base components
1996 to 1nclude addltlons and

f;n58ervice &UPIS)

ecorded UPIS of $190,570. ‘UPIS has been
555 to  bring the utility’s balance to the

ursuant to Order No. PSC-93-1823~-FOF~-WS. UPIS
00 to refléct a pro forma plant improvement that
The pro forma plant 1mprovement consists of a
W: h 10 hp units that will improve the blower
: odor complalnbs Averaging adjustments
PIS by '$23,292 were also made. The total




”.glnnlﬂg
.relf? m;our standard practlce

;,96 and November 7 1996 in
: respectlvely : Based on the

-t wes dlscovered that in 1987, Indian
- 'sewer ‘agreement with Pelican Cove
’The agreement states the following terms:




mulated depreelatlon
-3 Florida
PSC-93-1823-
accumulated

,No
decreased

,e:amounts in Orde
e have

‘cumulated depreC1atlon The utlllty recorded no

/CIAC durlng the test pericd. We have made an

8 to 1ncrease the balance to the approved

: PSC-93-1823-FOF-WS. We have reduced
, f CIAC by $1 378 to reflect averaging adjustments.

-,stm t~was made for $19 to reflect the amortization of CIAC




an equlty balance of
,200,. ~and customer

( ‘ t of $675 ‘to - customey
gidepo xts returned ,oicustomers March 1995.

s return on equlty,,when based on the leverage
de }No PSC 96-0729-FOF-WS, ~issued May 31, 1996,

; 1s 11 21/ w1th a. range of 10.21% to
w1th a range of

NET OPERATING INCOME

1at101 of net operating income is depicted on
'“and our adjustments are itemized on Schedules Nos.

Those adjustments which are self-explanatory or which
y» mechanical in nature are reflected on those
hout further discussion in the body of this Order.
ustments are discussed below.




to Chapter 367 0814 (7), Florlda' Statutes, the
regulatlon being considered in this case apply

, Indian Sprlngs is @ Clags C utility and
equ{rem nt of §74,205 is substantially below the
£ lass B: status $150 000 per system). In

oned'prev1ously, the quality of service provided by
] s considered satisfactory. However, the utility is
fafDEP’c;tatlon with regards to the performance of




argin. We settled on the 10° margln due to
nce on developlng an operating ratio method
believed that it would be a futile and
o. try to establish a precise return
‘utilities. The important gquestion was not
bercentage should be, but what level of operating
he utility to provide safe and reliable service
_tity The answer to this question requires
dgement based upon the particular circumstances

s must be considered in determining the
margin.  First, the margin must provide
fox the utlllty to cover its interest expense.
erest expense is approximately $1,000 annually.




T p;by approx1mately $% 200 By
riance of only 5% amounts to

omponents of the utility’s operating expenses include
. ntenance‘ expenses, depreciation expense,
IAC and taxes other than income taxes.

: have ‘been made to reflect unrecorded test
%reflect our approved allowances for plant




oval expenses during
ly 23 500 gallons of
A ,_”d

y recorded $234 for the system during the test year.

_418 expense by $624 to record test year postage
ind Xp We also increased this account by $211 to record
”he annual expense’for a bllllng software package ($844/4yrs)

'al-Serv1ceS—

ty recorded $15,689 for the system during the test
umerous  adjustments were made to reflect
,ons,vallowances and disallowances. We find that the
lance is $18 504 for the system.




°expeﬁSe by - $800 to record DEP
ve: years and $2, 324 to record
flve years . We flnd that the

not record depreciation expense during the
plying the: prescrlbed deprec1atlon rates to the
iand ‘useful plant in service account balances
yatlon expense of $4,572 for the test year for the

v g The
@t reCord amortlzatlon expense for the test year We




i1 :dfb%QSI 805 to reflecL the
- 4.5% on the 1ncrease 1n revenue

of'our adjustments to the utlllfy s test year
‘vesults in' approved operating -expenses of

:erﬁEVENUEMREQUIREMENT

~our rev1ew of the utility’'s books and records and
ac ustments discussed above, we find that the
revenue requirement for this utlllty is $74,205.
,vequlrement represents an annual increase in revenue
or,117 62/.

' RATES AND CHARGES
Structure

erred rate structure is the base facility and
ge rate structure because it is designed to provide
. ble sharing by the ratepayers of both the fixed and

sts'of ‘providing service. The base facility charge is
.he concept of the readiness to serve all customers




rates
rate

VS'per month foz the'
”ndlcatlve of hlgh

Current Rates

S 14.30
$ 14.30
$ 757.79



P usﬁeﬁerxbiil'based on

% 27.53

o (14.30)
B 13023

= 92.52% ($13.23/%$14.30)

tge rate structure. These rates shall

rendered on or after the stamped approval
heets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida

' rov1ded the customers have recelved notice.

5), Florida Statutes, a utility
) 1ncrease, or change a rate or charge other
e for service or service availability charges.

ns ‘are to be accompanied by a cost justification.

equested that it be allowed to charge a late
C lt'approprldte to allow the utility to implement
f,$3 00.  The purpose of this charge is not only to
ncentive for customers to make timely payments, thereby
the,number Of delinguent accounts, but also to place the



, ,ast,water'operatlons have
.;891365 WS Ortega Utlllty

'51on rules ‘provide that late payers may be
ty to: prov1de an additional deposit. However,
incentive for either delinquent or late paying
eir bllls on time. We belleve that the cost

: pﬁfoval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to
: Florlda Administrative Code.




The
'proposed customer notice settlng forth
'eabon for the reduction.

flles thls reduction in conjunction with a
ugh rate adjustment, separate data shall be




”;;nﬁ the escrow account may be withdrawn by the
out the express approval of the Commission.

'tfbw'adcount shall be an interest bearing account.



orne: by the customees These costs
dvshall be borne by, the utility.
ecurity: chosen '‘by the utility, an
as result of the rate increase shall
, ;'Thls account must ‘specify by whom
“h ‘monies were paid: If a refund is
shall ‘be paid with interest calculated
60(4), Florida Administrative Code.

1 maintain-a record of the amount of the bond,
 evenues that are subject to refund. In
ncreased rates are in effect, the utility
h the ‘Division of Water and Waatewater no
a ”each monthly billing. These reports shall
revenue collected under the increased rates.

BOOKS AND RECORDS

(1) of: Rule 25-30.115, Florida Administrative Code,
iform ,System of Accounts .for Water and Sewer
t e S :




1ssued
In

Tax Sav1nqs Refund'For 1988 and 1989 For GTE
mmission, having found that the company had
1e rule, nevertheless found it appropriate
:e why it should not be fined, stating that
_implies an intent to do an act, and this
m an  int nt to violate a statute or rule." Id. at 6.

ility has failed to maintain its books and
.with the USOA, we do not believe that the
5-30.115, Florlda Administrative Code, and
PSC 93 1823 FOF WS rlses in these

of“any"cmmlss1on Order. However, durlng the course
SQ1st d rate case, the bookkeeper has subsequently
‘ 'v']teps necessary to convert and maintain the
cords in conformity with the above-referenced rule. We
jc,ssed 1w th the wutility’s bookkeeper the failure to




"]edtln every respect It is further

’operatlng ratio method shall be applied
7.0814(8), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-
stratlve Code, to Indian Springs Utilities,

ar Springs Utilities, Inc. is hereby
new rates and charges as set forth in the

ndlan Sprlngs Ufllltles, Inc. rates and
be ef ectlve for service rendered on or after the




,d:Lari Sprlngs Utllltles, Inc. shall
ond or letter of credlt in the amount

Alternatlvely, the utility may
with an independent financial

shall submlt

shall not be

,ndlan Sprlngs Utlllt&es Inc.

vve Code, and Orders Nos. 24211 and PSC-93- 1823~



(DlVlSlon of Records and Reporting

DISSENT

ompany My concerns regardlng this departure from
etting are contained in the dissent in Order No.
iSsued March 13, 1996, in Docket No. 950641-WU




not exten



;f a water or wastewater utlllty by flllng a
'g',the Director, Division of Records and
Lopy of ‘the notice of appeal and the filing
Rl ‘ This filing must be completed
_“ithe effectlve date of this order













z f,s» 195.

23% $_ 9214%






) & M TOTAL













